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9.	 INCOME TAX (CREDIT)/EXPENSE (Continued)

Reconciliation between income tax expense/(credit) and accounting loss at applicable tax rates is as follows:

Year ended 31 December

2022 2021

RM’000 RM’000   

Loss before taxation (13,485) (11,758)   

Notional tax on loss before taxation, calculated at the rates applicable to losses  

in the countries concerned (2,333) (2,236)

Tax effect of non-deductible expenses 2,208 2,552

Tax effect of non-taxable income (453) (143)

Tax effect of share of result of an associate 476 (61)

Tax effect on tax loss not recognised 116 –

Tax effect of deductible temporary differences not recognised (418) (6)

Under-provision in prior years 8 2   

Income tax (credit)/expense (396) 108   

10.	 LOSS FOR THE YEAR

Loss for the year has been arrived at after charging/(crediting):

Year ended 31 December

2022 2021

RM’000 RM’000   

Auditor’s remuneration 389 309

Depreciation of property, plant and equipment 2,342 3,880

Depreciation of right-of-use assets 1,110 1,479

Gain on disposal of property, plant and equipment and right-of-use assets (4,324) (13)

Impairment losses on trade and other receivables (7,196) 447

Expense on short-term lease 137 123

Staff costs (including directors’ remuneration)

– Wages, fee and salaries 12,367 10,205

– Welfare and other benefits 374 161

– Contributions to defined contribution plans 985 1,981   

13,726 12,347   
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11.	 DIRECTORS’ AND CHIEF EXECUTIVE’S REMUNERATION AND FIVE HIGHEST PAID 
EMPLOYEES

(a)	 Directors’ and chief executive officers’ emoluments

The remuneration of every director and the chief executive for the year is set out below:

Fee
Salaries and 

other benefits

Contributions 
to defined 

contribution 
plans Total

RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000     

Year ended 31 December 2022
Executive directors:

Lai Kwok Hei 477 – 10 487
Chan Kin Ho Philip (Chief executive) 101 – 5 106

Independent non-executive directors:
Wong Siu Keung Joe 101 – – 101
Wong Hoi Yan, Audrey 101 – – 101
Ma Kin Hung 101 – – 101     

881 – 15 896     

Year ended 31 December 2021
Executive directors:

Lai Kwok Hei 373 – 10 383
Chan Kin Ho Philip (Chief executive) 

(appointed on 10 September 2021) 30 – 1 31
Tsui Ka Mei  

(resigned on 6 September 2021) 240 – 7 247

Independent non-executive directors:
Wong Siu Keung Joe 96 – – 96
Wong Hoi Yan, Audrey 96 – – 96
Ma Kin Hung 96 – – 96     

931 – 18 949     

The executive directors’ emoluments shown above were for their services in connection with the management of the affairs of 

the Company and the Group.

The independent non-executive directors’ emoluments shown above were for their services as directors of the Company.
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11.	 DIRECTORS’ AND CHIEF EXECUTIVE’S REMUNERATION AND FIVE HIGHEST PAID 
EMPLOYEES (Continued)

(a)	 Directors’ and chief executive’s emoluments (Continued)

No significant transactions, arrangements and contracts in relation to the Group’s business to which the Company was a party 

and in which a director of the Company (including any person who at any time during the year was a director) or the director’s 

connected entity a material interest, whether directly or indirectly subsisted at the end of the year or at any time during the year 

(2021: nil).

(b)	 Five highest paid employees

The five highest-paid employees of the Group during the year included one (2021: two) director, whose remunerations are 

reflected in the analysis presented above. The remunerations of remaining four (2021: three) highest paid employees who are 

neither a director nor chief executive of the Company for the year are set out below:

Year ended 31 December

2022 2021

RM’000 RM’000   

Wages and salaries 3,854 962

Contributions to defined contribution plans 129 100   

3,983 1,062   

The number of the highest paid employees who are not the directors whose remuneration fell within the following bands is as 

follows:

2022 2021

Number of 

employees

Number of 

employees   

Nil to RM561,000 (equivalent to approximately HK$1,000,000) 3 2

RM561,001–RM1,122,000 (equivalent to approximately  

HK$1,000,001–HK$2,000,000) 2 1   

5 3   

There was no arrangement under which a director or the chief executive waived or agreed to waive any remuneration during 

the year (2021: nil).

No remuneration was paid by the Group to the directors or chief executive or any of the five highest paid employees as an 

inducement to join or upon joining the Group, or compensation for loss of office during the year (2021: nil).
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12.	 DIVIDENDS

The board of directors does not recommend payment of any dividend for the year ended 31 December 2022 (2021: nil).

13.	 LOSS PER SHARE

Year ended 31 December

2022 2021

RM’000 RM’000   

Loss for the year attributable to the owners of the Company (12,551) (11,618)   

Number of shares

Year ended 31 December

2022 2021   

Weighted average number of ordinary shares for the purposes of basic and diluted loss 

per share 633,600,000 281,950,428   

No diluted loss per share for both 2022 and 2021 were presented as there were no potential ordinary shares in issue for both 2022 

and 2021.
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14.	 PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT

Freehold 
land Buildings

Motor 
vehicles

Leasehold 
improvements Computers

Furniture, 
fixtures and 
equipment

Plant and 
machinery Total

RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000         

Cost:

As at 1 January 2021 1,227 10,940 9,159 6,401 3,006 1,814 – 32,547

Acquisition of subsidiaries  

(note 30) – 239 – – – 269 2,953 3,461

Additions – 27 482 49 1,437 18 1,218 3,231

Disposals – – (2,854) (14) (9) (42) – (2,919)

Exchange realignment – 25 – – 24 18 439 506         

As at 31 December 2021  

and 1 January 2022 1,227 11,231 6,787 6,436 4,458 2,077 4,610 36,826

Additions – – 370 89 76 89 377 1,001

Disposals – (8,750) – (5,135) – (616) – (14,501)

Exchange realignment – 12 – – 122 36 212 382         

As at 31 December 2022 1,227 2,493 7,157 1,390 4,656 1,586 5,199 23,708         

Accumulated depreciation:

As at 1 January 2021 – 1,414 8,953 3,287 2,106 1,054 – 16,814

Depreciation – 778 688 648 888 346 532 3,880

Written back on disposals – – (2,854) (12) (9) (31) – (2,906)

Exchange realignment – 14 – – 21 17 278 330         

As at 31 December 2021  

and 1 January 2022 – 2,206 6,787 3,923 3,006 1,386 810 18,118

Depreciation – 188 26 387 869 159 713 2,342

Written back on disposals – (1,567) – (3,209) – (352) – (5,128)

Exchange realignment – 7 – – 58 34 134 233         

As at 31 December 2022 – 834 6,813 1,101 3,933 1,227 1,657 15,565         

Carrying amounts:

As at 31 December 2022 1,227 1,659 344 289 723 359 3,542 8,143         

As at 31 December 2021 1,227 9,025 – 2,513 1,452 691 3,800 18,708         
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14.	 PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT (Continued)

As at 31 December 2022 and 2021, freehold land and buildings included in property, plant and equipment are all situated in Malaysia 

and Vietnam.

As at 31 December 2022, the Group’s freehold land, buildings and plant and machinery with carrying amount of RM910,000 (2021: 

RM1,227,000), RM514,000 (2021: RM8,277,000) and RM1,523,000 (2021: RM2,253,000) respectively, were pledged to secure the 

bank borrowings granted to the Group by licensed banks (note 25).

The Group estimates the recoverable amounts of the property, plant and equipment based on higher of fair value less costs of 

disposal and value in use. The carrying amount of the relevant assets does not exceed the recoverable amount based on fair value 

less costs of disposal and value in use and therefore no impairment has been recognised.

15.	 RIGHT-OF-USE ASSETS

Leasehold 

lands

Leased 

properties

Motor 

vehicles Total

RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000     

At 31 December 2022

Carrying amount 626 2,792 102 3,520     

At 31 December 2021

Carrying amount 3,997 551 1,165 5,713     

For the year ended 31 December 2022

Depreciation charge 75 584 451 1,110     

For the year ended 31 December 2021

Depreciation charge 95 545 839 1,479     

Note:	 As at 31 December 2022, no leasehold land (2021: RM3,397,000) was pledged to secure the bank borrowings granted to the Group by a 

licensed bank (note 25).
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15.	 RIGHT-OF-USE ASSETS (Continued)

Year ended 31 December

2022 2021

RM’000 RM’000   

Expense relating to short-term leases 137 123

Total cash outflow for leases (including short term leases) 1,188 1,701

Additions to right-of-use assets 2,145 530   

The Group is the registered owner of the building as stated in note 14, including the whole or part of undivided share in the underlying 

land. Lump sum payments were made upfront to acquire these property interests from their previous registered owners, and there 

are no ongoing payments to be made under the terms of the land lease, other than payments based on rateable values set by the 

relevant government authorities. These payments vary from time to time and are payable to the relevant government authorities.

The leasehold lands are situated in Malaysia and Vietnam and held under long-term leases with remaining lease term of more 

than 50 years for the leasehold land in Malaysia and remaining lease term of more than 20 years for the leasehold land in Vietnam, 

respectively.

For both years, the Group leases various office premises and motor vehicles for its operations. Lease contracts are entered into for 

fixed term of 1 to 4 years (2021: 1 to 4 years) for office premises and 2 to 5 years (2021: 2 to 5 years) for motor vehicles. Lease terms 

are negotiated on an individual basis and contain different terms and conditions. In determining the lease term and assessing the 

length of the non-cancellable period, the Group applies the definition of a contract and determines the period for which the contract is 

enforceable.

The Group regularly entered into short-term leases for office premises and machinery.

The Group estimates the recoverable amounts of the right-of-use assets based on higher of fair value less costs of disposal and value 

in use. The carrying amount of the relevant assets does not exceed the recoverable amount based on fair value less costs of disposal 

and value in use and therefore no impairment has been recognised.
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16.	 GOODWILL

RM’000  

As at 1 January 2021 –

Acquisition of subsidiaries (note 30) 904

Exchange realignment 22  

As at 31 December 2021 and 1 January 2022 926

Exchange realignment 51  

As at 31 December 2022 977  

Impairment test for cash-generating unit containing goodwill

Goodwill is allocated to the Group’s CGU identified according to country of operation and operating segment as follows:

2022 2021

RM’000 RM’000   

Manufacturing and trading of plastic products 977 926   

The recoverable amount of the CGU is determined based on value in use calculations. These calculations use cash flow projections 

based on financial forecasts approved by management covering a period of five years. Cash flows beyond the five-year period are 

extrapolated using an estimated growth rate of 3% (2021: 4%). The cash flows are discounted using a pre-tax discount rate of 17% 

(2021: 17%), which reflects specific risks relating to the segment.

In view that the recoverable amount exceeds the carrying amount of the above CGU, there is no impairment of goodwill allocated to 

the above CGU during the year ended 31 December 2022 and 2021.

In the opinion of directors, any reasonably possible change in any of these assumptions would not cause the aggregate carrying 

amount of the CGU to exceed the recoverable amount.
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17.	 INTEREST IN AN ASSOCIATE

2022 2021

RM’000 RM’000   

Cost of investment in an associate (note (i)) 3,846 3,846

Addition (note (i)) 842 –

Share of post-acquisition loss and other comprehensive expense (1,507) (805)

Exchange adjustments 165 (113)   

3,346 2,928   

Detail of the Group’s associate at the end of the reporting period is as follows:

Name of entity

Country of 

incorporation/

registration

Principal place 

of business

Proportion of ownership 

interest held by the Group

Proportion of voting rights 

held by the Group Principal activity 

2022 2021 2022 2021        

Grand Moore Capital Limited 

(“Grand Moore”)

Hong Kong Hong Kong 33.33% 33.33% 33.33% 33.33% Engaged in the business of 

securities dealing, corporate 

finance advisory services and 

custodian services

Notes:

(i)	 The balance included a capital injection of HK$1,500,000 (equivalent to RM842,000) by cash which is pro-rata to the shareholding in associate.

(ii)	 The Group has 33.33% ownership interest and voting rights in Grand Moore. By considering that the Group has no sufficiently dominant voting 

rights to direct the relevant activities of Grand Moore unilaterally, the directors of the Company conclude that the Group only has significant 

influence over Grand Moore and therefore it is classified as an associate of the Group.

During the year ended 31 December 2022 and 2021, the Group engaged an independent professional valuer to assist the 

management in performing impairment review for the associate, which is considered as having impairment indicators. Based on the 

impairment assessment, no impairment loss has been recognised.



WORLDGATE GLOBAL LOGISTICS LTD 110

For the year ended 31 December 2022

ANNUAL REPORT 2022

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

17.	 INTEREST IN AN ASSOCIATE (Continued)

Summarised financial information of an associate

Summarised financial information in respect of Grand Moore is set out below. The summarised financial information below represents 

amounts shown in the associate’s financial statements prepared in accordance with HKFRSs.

The associate is accounted for using the equity method in the consolidated financial statements.

Grand Moore Capital Limited

As at 31 December

2022 2021
RM’000 RM’000   

Current assets 3,670 3,188   

Non-current assets 907 1,198   

Current liabilities (671) (1,062)   

Non-current liabilities – –   

2022 2021
RM’000 RM’000   

Revenue 5,722 6,542   

Loss for the year (2,126) (1,111)   

Other comprehensive income for the year 278 2   

Total comprehensive expense for the year (1,848) (1,109)   
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17.	 INTEREST IN AN ASSOCIATE (Continued)

Summarised financial information of an associate (Continued)

Grand Moore Capital Limited (Continued)
Reconciliation of the above summarised financial information to the carrying amount of the interest an associate recognised in the 
consolidated financial statements:

2022 2021
RM’000 RM’000   

Net assets value 5,596 3,324   

Proportion of the Group’s ownership interest 33.33% 33.33%

The Group’s share of net assets 1,865 1,108
Goodwill 1,481 1,820   

Carrying amount of the Group’s interest 3,346 2,928   

18.	 INVENTORIES

2022 2021
RM’000 RM’000   

Raw materials 2,792 1,784
Finished goods 4,190 2,968   

6,982 4,752   

19.	 TRADE AND OTHER RECEIVABLES

2022 2021
RM’000 RM’000   

Trade receivables arising from contract with customers 23,996 21,431

Less: Allowance for credit losses (7,782) (1,013)   

16,214 20,418
Prepayments and deposits 1,294 3,948
Other receivables (note (i)) 9,523 799   

Total trade and other receivables 27,031 25,165   

As at 1 January 2021, trade receivables from contracts with customers amounted to RM16,266,000.

Note:

(i)	 Included in other receivables an amount of RM5,195,000 was a consideration receivable from disposal of property, plant and equipment and 
right-of-use assets during the year ended 31 December 2022. The amount was fully settled subsequent to the end of reporting period.



WORLDGATE GLOBAL LOGISTICS LTD 112

For the year ended 31 December 2022

ANNUAL REPORT 2022

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

19.	 TRADE AND OTHER RECEIVABLES (Continued)

The Group did not hold any collateral as security or other credit enhancements over the trade receivables. The average credit period 

granted to trade debtors ranging from 30–120 days from the invoice date.

The following is an ageing analysis of the trade receivables presented based on the invoice date is as follows:

2022 2021

RM’000 RM’000   

Within 1 month 5,880 10,806

1 to 2 months 3,996 2,871

2 to 3 months 1,641 536

Over 3 months 12,479 7,218   

23,996 21,431   

As at 31 December 2022, included in the Group’s trade receivables balance are debtors with aggregate gross carrying amounts of 

approximately RM18,101,000 (2021: RM10,307,000) which are past due at the end of the reporting period. Details of impairment 

assessment of trade receivables are set out in note 33(b).

20.	 FINANCIAL ASSETS AT FAIR VALUE THROUGH PROFIT OR LOSS

2022 2021

RM’000 RM’000   

Financial assets designated at FVTPL:

9-month equity-linked structured investment (note (i)) – 1,000

Equity securities listed in Bursa Malaysia Berhad 283 –

Unlisted equity investment (note (ii)) 3,619 –   

3,902 1,000   

Current portion 283 1,000

Non-current portion 3,619 –   

3,902 1,000   

Notes:

(i)	 The 9-month equity-linked structured investment is a combination of a deposit with an embedded derivative which rate of return is derived from 

the performance of the underlying asset.

(ii)	 The unlisted equity investment represented the Group’s 5% equity interest in a private entity established in the PRC and the Group does not 

intended to disposal of it within twelve months from the end of the reporting period.
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21.	 CASH AND BANK BALANCES

Cash and bank balances comprise bank balances and cash held by the Group and short-term bank deposits placed in banks with an 

original maturity within three months.

Bank balances carry interest at market rates which range from 0% to 0.1% (2021: 0% to 0.1%) per annum.

As at 31 December 2022, the Group had bank balances and cash denominated in RM that were either not freely convertible or were 

subject to exchange controls in the Malaysia, amounting to approximately RM6,383,000 (2021: RM7,323,000).

Details of impairment assessment of bank balances are set out in note 33(b).

22.	 TRADE AND OTHER PAYABLES

The ageing analysis of trade payables of the Group based on the invoice date are as follows:

2022 2021

RM’000 RM’000   

Within 1 month 6,145 4,442

1 to 2 months 2,138 2,093

2 to 3 months 1,409 1,364

More than 3 months but less than 12 months 7,864 2,993   

17,556 10,892   

Accruals 2,188 2,572

Other payables 830 1,163

Amount due to a shareholder (note) – 7   

Total trade and other payables 20,574 14,634   

Trade and other payables are non-interest bearing. The Group is normally granted credit terms ranging from 0 to 30 days from the 

invoice date.

Note:	 The amount due to a shareholder is unsecured, interest-free and repayable on demand.
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23.	 CONTRACT LIABILITIES

2022 2021

RM’000 RM’000   

Manufacturing and trading of plastic products 199 300   

199 300   

As at 1 January 2021, contract liabilities amounted to RM398,000.

Contract liabilities represented advance deposits received from customers for providing manufacturing and trading of plastic products.

Contract liabilities are classified as current as they are expected to be settled within one year or less.

24.	 DEFERRED TAX LIABILITIES

Accelerated tax 

depreciation  

As at 1 January 2021 334

Charged to profit or loss for the year (note 9) 84  

As at 31 December 2021 and 1 January 2022 418

Credited to profit or loss for the year (note 9) (418)  

As at 31 December 2022 –  

No deferred tax asset has been provided in the consolidated financial statements as there were no material deductible temporary 

differences as at 31 December 2022 (2021: nil).



WORLDGATE GLOBAL LOGISTICS LTD 115

For the year ended 31 December 2022

ANNUAL REPORT 2022

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

25.	 BANK BORROWINGS AND OVERDRAFTS

2022 2021

RM’000 RM’000   

Secured bank borrowings 3,373 12,593

Bank overdrafts 805 1,365   

4,178 13,958

Bank borrowings and overdrafts are scheduled to repay as follows:

– on demand or within one year 3,428 4,848

– more than one year, but not exceeding two years 246 1,091

– more than two years, but not exceeding five years 265 3,575

– after five years 239 4,444   

4,178 13,958

Less: Amounts due within one year shown under current liabilities (3,428) (4,848)   

Amounts shown under non-current liabilities 750 9,110   

Notes:

(i)	 Bank borrowings are interest-bearing at the banks’ base lending rate adjusted by certain basis points per annum. The variable interest rates of 
the Group’s bank borrowings as at 31 December 2022 ranged from 4.27% to 7.42% (2021: 4.67% to 6.1%) per annum.

(ii)	 As at 31 December 2022, the carrying amount of bank borrowings that are not repayable within one year from the end of the reporting period 
based on the repayment dates set out in the related loan agreements which the related loan agreements contain a repayable on demand clause 
amounted to RM563,000 (2021: RM9,110,000).

In accordance with the case laws established in Malaysia, it is determined that the mere inclusion of a repayment on demand clause in a term 
loan agreement governed under the laws of Malaysia would not allow banks to early terminate the facilities granted and to seek immediate 
repayment from the borrower unless there is a breach by the borrower, as the clause would not override other terms and conditions provided in 
the term loan agreements.

Accordingly, the liability associated with the term loans of the Group raised in Malaysia which contain a repayable on demand clause is classified as 
current and/or non-current liability in accordance with other terms and conditions as stated in the respective term loan agreements without taking 
account of the repayment on demand clauses.

(iii)	 The bank borrowings and banking facilities as at 31 December 2022 and 2021 were secured by freehold land, building and plant and equipment, 
with an aggregate carrying amount of RM2,947,000 (2021: RM11,757,000) as at 31 December 2022 (note 14).

(iv)	 As at 31 December 2022, the Group has available unutilised overdrafts and bank loan facilities of approximately RM3,636,000 (2021: 
RM6,875,000).

(v)	 Bank overdrafts carry interest at market rates which range of 6.67% (2021: 6.67%).



WORLDGATE GLOBAL LOGISTICS LTD 116

For the year ended 31 December 2022

ANNUAL REPORT 2022

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

26.	 LEASE LIABILITIES

2022 2021

RM’000 RM’000   

Within one year 1,544 777

Within a period of more than one year but not more than two years 1,303 560

Within a period of more than two years but not exceeding five years 765 467   

3,612 1,804

Less: Amounts due for settlement within 12 months shown under current liabilities (1,544) (777)   

Amounts due for settlement after 12 months shown under non-current liabilities 2,068 1,027   

The weighted average incremental borrowing rates applied to lease liabilities range from 3.1% to 7.2% (2021: from 3.4% to 9.1%) per 

annum.

27.	 SHARE CAPITAL

Number of 

Shares Amount Amount

HK$’000 RM’000    

Authorised:

Ordinary shares of HK$0.01 each 1,000,000,000 10,000 5,383    

As at 1 January 2021 1,000,000,000 10,000 5,383

Increase in authorised shares (note (i)) 900,000,000 90,000 4,703

Share consolidation (note (ii)) (900,000,000) – –    

As at 31 December 2021, 1 January 2022 and 31 December 2022 1,000,000,000 100,000 10,086    

Issued and fully paid:

As at 1 January 2021 1,000,000,000 10,000 5,230

Share consolidation (note (ii)) (900,000,000) – –

Issue of shares in relation to the acquisition of subsidiaries (note (iii)) 20,000,000 2,000 1,044

Placing of shares (notes (iv) and (v)) 38,400,000 3,840 2,046

Rights issue (note (vi)) 475,200,000 47,520 25,392    

As at 31 December 2021, 1 January 2022 and 31 December 2022 633,600,000 63,360 33,712    
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27.	 SHARE CAPITAL (Continued)

Notes:

(i)	 Pursuant to the extraordinary general meeting held on 18 January 2021, the shareholders approved the increase in authorised share capital 

of the Company from HK$10,000,000 divided into 1,000,000,000 shares with par value of HK$0.01 each to HK$100,000,000 divided into 

10,000,000,000 shares with par value of HK$0.01.

(ii)	 Pursuant to the extraordinary general meeting held on 18 January 2021, the shareholders approved the consolidation of the Company’s share by 

10 shares into 1 share. After the share consolidated become effective, the authorised share capital of the Company became HK$100,000,000 

divided into 1,000,000,000 consolidated shares of HK$0.1 each, of which 100,000,000 consolidated shares was in issue, which were fully paid 

or credited as fully paid.

(iii)	 On 17 November 2020, the Group entered into a sale and purchase agreement with an independent third party for an acquisition of 51% of 

the issued share capital of China Elegant Limited (“China Elegant”) at a consideration of HK$6,600,000 which will be satisfied by share of the 

Company. On 28 January 2021, the acquisition was completed. An aggregate of 20,000,000 shares was allotted and issued by the Company at 

the issue price of HK$0.33 each for the settlement of the consideration.

(iv)	 On 26 February 2021, the Group and a placing agent (“Placing Agent A”) entered into the placing agreement pursuant to which the Company 

appointed the Placing Agent A to place, subject to the fulfillment of the condition precedent to the placing, a maximum of 12,000,000 placing 

shares to not less than six independent placees at a price of HK$0.17 per placing share. The placing was completed on 16 March 2021.

	 The net proceeds from the placing, after deducting the placing commission payable to the Placing Agent A and other expenses incurred in the 

placing, are approximately HK$1,900,000. The Company intends to apply all the net proceeds for general working capital of the Group.

(v)	 On 31 May 2021, the Group and a placing agent (“Placing Agent B”) entered into the placing agreement pursuant to which the Company 

appointed the Placing Agent B to place, subject to the fulfillment of the condition precedent to the placing, a maximum of 26,400,000 placing 

shares to not less than six independent placees at a price of HK$0.15 per placing share. The placing was completed on 22 June 2021.

	 The net proceeds from the placing, after deducting the placing commission payable to the Placing Agent B and other expenses incurred in the 

placing, are approximately HK$3,800,000. The Company intends to apply all the net proceeds for general working capital of the Group.

(vi)	 On 3 September 2021, the Company announced a proposed rights issue (the “Rights Issue”) of no more than 475,200,000 new ordinary share of 

HK$0.10 each in the share capital of the Company (“Rights Shares”) at the subscription price of HK$0.11 per Rights Share on the basis of three 

Rights Shares for every one existing share of the Company held by the shareholders on the record date.

	 Upon the Rights Issue was approved by shareholders’ resolution passed at an extraordinary general meeting on 24 September 2021 and 

completion of the Rights Issue on 9 November 2021, a total of one valid application and acceptance in respect of a total of 175,503,151 Rights 

Shares was received and the remaining 299,696,849 unsubscribed Rights Shares were placed to not less than six independent placees at a 

price of HK$0.11 per placing share. The net proceeds raised from the Rights Issue were approximately HK$51,942,000.
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27.	 SHARE CAPITAL (Continued)

The holders of ordinary shares are entitled to receive dividends as declared from time to time and are entitled to one vote per share at 

meetings of the Company. All ordinary shares rank equally with regard to the Company’s residual assets.

28.	 RESERVES

The reconciliation between the opening and closing balances of each component of the Group’s consolidated equity is set out in the 

consolidated statement of changes in equity.

(i)	 Share premium

The balance represents the excess of consideration received for issue of shares over the corresponding par value of the issued 

shares. The application of the share premium account is governed by the applicable laws of the Cayman Islands.

(ii)	 Merger reserve

Merger reserve represented the difference between the nominal value of the issued share capital of its subsidiaries acquired by 

the Company pursuant to certain reorganisation of the Group and the nominal value of the shares issued by the Company in 

the prior year.

(iii)	 Exchange reserve

The exchange reserve comprises all foreign exchange differences arising from the translation of the consolidated financial 

statements of foreign operations.

(iv)	 Other reserve

Other reserve represents the difference between the nominal value of the Company’s shares issued for reorganisation and the 

net assets value of Worldgate International Investment Limited at the date of acquisition.
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29.	 SHARE OPTION SCHEME

Pursuant to written resolutions passed by the shareholders of the Company on 17 June 2016, the shareholders of the Company 

approved the adoption of a share option scheme (the “Share Option Scheme”). The Share Option Scheme enables the Company to 

grant options to eligible persons as incentives or rewards for their contributions to the Group.

The maximum number of shares that may be granted under the Share Option Scheme and other share option schemes shall not 

exceed 10% of the number of issued shares of the Company from time to time. No option may be granted to any person such that 

the total number of shares of the Company issued and to be issued upon exercise of all options granted and to be granted to each 

participant in any 12-month period up to the date of the latest grant exceeds 1% of the number of shares of the Company in issue.

The Share Option Scheme will be valid and effective for a period of 10 years commencing from 17 June 2016, after which period no 

further options may be granted but the provisions of the Share Option Scheme shall remain in full force and effect in all other respects 

and the options granted during the life of the Share Option Scheme may continue to be exercisable in accordance with their terms of 

issue.

The purpose of the Share Option Scheme is to advance the interests of the Company and the Shareholders by enabling the Company 

to grant options to attract, retain and reward the eligible persons and to provide the eligible persons an incentive or reward for their 

contribution to the Group and by enabling such persons’ contribution to further advance the interests of the Group.

The eligible persons of the Share Option Scheme to whom options may be granted by the directors shall include (i) any directors 

and any employee; (ii) any consultants or advisers; and (iii) any other person, who at the sole discretion of the board of directors, has 

contributed to the Group.

The board of directors may, at its absolute discretion, invite any eligible persons to take up options at a price determined by the board 

of directors which shall be at least the highest of (i) the closing price of the shares as stated in the Stock Exchange’s daily quotations 

sheet on the offer date; (ii) the average of the closing price of the shares as stated in the Stock Exchange’s daily quotations sheets for 

the five trading days immediately preceding the offer date; or (iii) nominal value of a share. Upon acceptance of the offer of an option, 

the grantee shall pay a nominal amount to be determined by the board of directors.

No option has been granted under the Share Option Scheme since its adoption.

30.	 ACQUISITION OF SUBSIDIARIES

On 17 November 2020, Worldgate International Investments Limited (“Worldgate International”), a wholly owned subsidiary of the 

Company, entered into an acquisition agreement with the vendor, an independent third party, for an acquisition of 51% of the equity 

interests of China Elegant which would be satisfied by the allotment and issue of shares of the Company (“Acquisition”).

China Elegant beneficially owned 100% equity interest in Viet Nam Initation Limited (“Viet Nam Initation”), a limited company 

incorporated in Vietnam (collectively referred as to the “China Elegant Group”). China Elegant is principally engaged in general trading 

business, and Viet Nam Initation is principally engaged in manufacturing and trading of plastic products. In the opinion of the directors 

of the Company, the acquisition was made with the aims to provide an opportunity to further diversify the Group’s business and to 

expand and create synergy effect with the Group’s existing business.
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30.	 ACQUISITION OF SUBSIDIARIES (Continued)

The Acquisition was completed on 28 January 2021, and the market price on that date was HK$0.212. An aggregate of 20,000,000 

shares upon the share consolidation have been allotted and issued by the Company. Further details of the Acquisition are set out in 

the announcements of the Company dated 17 November 2020, 20 November 2020 and 28 January 2021, and the circular dated 30 

December 2020, respectively.

The fair value of identifiable assets and liabilities of China Elegant Group as at the date of acquisition and the corresponding carrying 

amounts immediately before the acquisition were as follows:

RM’000  

Property, plant and equipment 3,461

Right-of-use assets 307

Trade and other receivables 3,919

Inventories 1,172

Cash and bank balances 1,032

Trade and other payables (4,364)

Tax payable (155)

Bank borrowings (2,809)  

2,563

Less: non-controlling interests (1,256)  

1,307

Goodwill (note 16) 904  

Consideration satisfied by the shares of the Company 2,211  

Cash and cash equivalents acquired 1,032  

Cash inflow arising from the acquisition of China Elegant Group 1,032  

The receivables acquired (which principally comprised trade receivables with a fair value of RM3,919,000 at the date of acquisition) 

had gross contractual amount of RM3,919,000.

Since the Acquisition, China Elegant Group has contributed revenue of approximately RM20,914,000 to the Group’s turnover and 

loss of approximately RM506,000 to the Group’s loss for the year. Had the Acquisition been completed on 1 January 2021, total 

Group’s turnover for the year would have been increased by approximately RM2,371,000 and loss for the year would have been 

decreased by approximately RM96,000. The pro forma information is for illustrative purposes only and is not necessarily an indication 

of revenue and results of operations of the Group that actually would have been achieved had the Acquisition been completed on 1 

January 2021, nor is it intended to be a projection of future results.
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31.	 CONTINGENT LIABILITIES

As at 31 December 2022, bank guarantees of RM379,000 (2021: RM338,000) of the Group were issued to suppliers for operational 

requirements.

32.	 CAPITAL RISK MANAGEMENT

The Group’s objectives of managing capital are to safeguard the Group’s ability to continue as a going concern in order to provide 

returns for shareholders and benefits for other stakeholders and to maintain an optimal capital structure to reduce cost of capital.

The Group monitors capital using gearing ratio, which is total debt to equity. Total debts include bank borrowings and overdrafts, and 

lease liabilities. Equity represents total equity of the Group.

The directors actively and regularly review and manage the Group’s capital structure, taking into consideration the future capital 

requirements of the Group, to ensure optimal shareholders’ returns. The Group manages the capital structure and makes adjustments 

to it in light of changes in economic conditions and the risk characteristics of the underlying assets. In order to maintain or adjust 

the capital structure, the Group may adjust the amount of dividends paid to shareholders, return capital to shareholders, issue new 

shares and raise new debts or sells assets to reduce debts.

The gearing ratio as the end of reporting period was as follows:

2022 2021

RM’000 RM’000   

Bank borrowings and overdrafts 4,178 13,958

Lease liabilities 3,612 1,804   

Total debts 7,790 15,762   

Total equity 53,688 66,853   

Gearing ratio 14.5% 23.6%   

The Group targets to maintain a gearing ratio to be in line with the expected changes in economic and financial conditions. The 

Group’s overall strategy on capital management remains unchanged throughout the year.
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33.	 FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS

(a)	 Categories of financial instruments

2022 2021

RM’000 RM’000   

Financial assets at amortised cost:

Trade and other receivables 25,737 21,217

Cash and bank balances 27,583 38,805   

53,320 60,022   

Financial assets at FVTPL 3,902 1,000   

57,222 61,022   

Financial liabilities at amortised cost:

Trade and other payables 20,574 14,634

Bank borrowings and overdrafts 4,178 13,958   

24,752 28,592   

The directors consider the carrying amounts of the Group’s financial instruments carried at amortised costs are not materially 

different from their fair values as at 31 December 2022 and 2021.

(b)	 Financial risk management objectives and policies

The Group’s major financial instruments include equity instruments at trade and other receivables, cash and bank balances, 

financial assets at FVTPL, trade and other payables and bank borrowings and overdrafts. Details of the financial instruments for 

the Group are disclosed in respective notes to the consolidated financial statements.

The risks associated with these financial instruments include credit risk, liquidity risk and market risk (foreign currency risk and 

interest rate risk). The policies on how to mitigate these risks are set out below. The management manages and monitors these 

exposures to ensure appropriate measures are implemented on a timely and effective manner.

There has been no change to the types of the Group’s exposure in respect of financial instruments or the manner in which it 

manages and measures the risks.
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33.	 FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (Continued)

(b)	 Financial risk management objectives and policies (Continued)

Market risk
(i)	 Interest rate risk

The Group’s exposure to fair value interest rate risk relates principally to it’s bank deposits and bank borrowings and 

overdrafts. Borrowings issued at variable rates expose the Group to cash flow interest-rate risk. The Group has not 

entered into any financial derivative instruments to hedge its exposure to interest rate risk. The Group’s policy is to 

manage its interest rate risk, working within an agreed framework, to ensure that there are no unduly exposures to 

significant interest rate movements.

The following table details the interest rate profile of the Group’s interest-bearing financial instruments:

2022 2021

Weighted 

average 

effective 

interest rate RM’000

Weighted 

average 

effective 

interest rate RM’000     

Floating rate borrowings 8.13% 1,793 4.58% 13,958     

Sensitivity analysis
At the end of the reporting period, it is estimated that a general increase/decrease of 100 basis points in interest rates, 

with all other variables held constant, would decrease/increase the Group’s loss before taxation by approximately 

RM18,000 (2021: RM140,000).

The sensitivity analysis above has been determined assuming that the change in interest rates had occurred at the 

end of each of the relevant periods and had been applied to the exposure to interest rate risk for the interest-bearing 

borrowings in existence at that date. The 100 basis point increase or decrease represents management’s assessment of 

a reasonably possible change in interest rates over the next twelve months period.

The interest rate risk policies remain unchanged from prior years.
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33.	 FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (Continued)

(b)	 Financial risk management objectives and policies (Continued)

Market risk (Continued)

(ii)	 Currency risk
The carrying amounts of the Group’s foreign currency denominated monetary assets and monetary liabilities at the end 

of the reporting period are as follows:

2022 2021

RM’000 RM’000   

United States dollar (“US$”)

Assets:

Trade receivables 5,998 2,626

Cash and bank balances 326 2,103   

6,324 4,729

Liabilities:

Trade payables (9,224) (5,888)

Borrowings (2,384) (2,440)   

(5,284) (3,599)   

The Group is exposed to currency risk primarily through sales and purchases that are denominated in a currency other 

than the functional currency of the operations to which they related. The currencies giving rise to foreign currency risk are 

primarily US$. The management monitors foreign currency exposure of the Group and will consider undertaking foreign 

exchange hedging activities to reduce the impact of foreign exchange rate movements on the Group’s operating result.

As at 31 December 2022 and 2021, the Group had no foreign currency forward contracts to mitigate the risk on foreign 

currency fluctuation against RM.

Sensitivity analysis
The following table details the Group’s sensitivity to a 5% (2021: 5%) increase and decrease in RM against the US$. A 

positive number below indicates an increase in post-tax profit where RM strengthen 5% (2021: 5%) against the US$. 

For a 5% (2021: 5%) weakening of RM against the US$, there would be an equal and opposite impact on the profit and 

other comprehensive income and the amounts below would be negative.

US$ impact

2022 2021

RM’000 RM’000   

Profit or loss (264) (180)   

Liquidity risk
The Group is exposed to liquidity risk in respect of settlement of trade payables and its financing obligations, and also in 

respect of its cash flow management. The Group’s policy is to regularly monitor current and expected liquidity requirements to 

ensure that it maintains sufficient reserves of cash to meet its liquidity requirements in the short and longer term.
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33.	 FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (Continued)

(b)	 Financial risk management objectives and policies (Continued)

Liquidity risk (Continued)

The following table details the Group’s remaining contractual maturities for its financial liabilities as at the reporting date. The 

table has been drawn up based on the undiscounted cash flows of financial liabilities based on the earliest date on which the 

Group can be required to pay. When the creditor has a choice of when the liability is settled, the liability is included on the basis 

of the earliest date on when the Group can be required to pay. The maturity dates for other financial liabilities are based on 

agreed repayment dates.

As at 31 December 2022

On demand 

or within 

1 year

More than 

1 year but 

less than 

5 years

More than 

5 years

Total 

undiscounted 

cash flows

Carrying 

amount

RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000      

Trade and other payables 20,574 – – 20,574 20,574

Bank borrowings and overdrafts 3,664 604 254 4,522 4,178

Lease liabilities 1,616 2,209 – 3,825 3,612      

Total 25,854 2,813 254 28,921 28,364      

As at 31 December 2021

On demand 

or within 

1 year

More than 

1 year but 

less than 

5 years

More than 

5 years

Total 

undiscounted 

cash flows

Carrying 

amount

RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000      

Trade and other payables 14,634 – – 14,634 14,634

Bank borrowings and overdrafts 5,327 5,927 4,846 16,100 13,958

Lease liabilities 856 1,078 – 1,934 1,804      

Total 20,817 7,005 4,846 32,668 30,396      

Credit risk and impairment assessment
Credit risk refers to the risk that the Group’s counterparties default on their contractual obligations resulting in financial losses 

to the Group. The Group’s credit risk is primarily attributable to trade and other receivables, and bank balances. The Group’s 

maximum exposure to credit risk, which will cause a financial loss to the Group due to failure to discharge an obligation by the 

counterparties arising from the carrying amounts of the respective recognised financial assets as stated in the consolidated 

statement of financial position. The Group does not hold any collateral or other credit enhancements to cover its credit risks 

associated with its financial assets.
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33.	 FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (Continued)

(b)	 Financial risk management objectives and policies (Continued)

Credit risk and impairment assessment (Continued)

Trade receivables
The Group has applied the simplified approach in HKFRS 9 to measure the loss allowance at lifetime ECL. The Group 

determines the ECL on debtors by using a provision matrix, grouped based on shared credit risk characteristics by reference to 

past default experience and current past due exposure of the debtors.

In respect of trade receivables, individual credit evaluations are performed on all customers requiring credit over a certain 

amount. These evaluations focus on the customers’ past history of making payments when due and current ability to pay, 

and take into account information specific to the customers as well as pertaining to the economic environment in which the 

customers operate. Ongoing credit evaluation is performed on the financial condition of trade customers. Trade receivables are 

due within 30 to 120 days from the date of billing. Normally, the Group does not obtain collateral from customers.

Based on individual assessment for major customers and portfolio assessment for other customers by the management of the 

Group, the management has closely monitored the credit qualities and the collectability of the trade receivables and considered 

that the expected credit risks of them are close to zero.

As part of the Group’s credit risk management, for debtors that are assessed collectively, the Group uses debtors’ past due 

status to assess the impairment for its customers because these customers consist of a large number of customers with 

common risk characteristics that are representative of the customers’ abilities to pay all amounts due in accordance with the 

contractual terms.

The following table provides information about the Group’s exposure to credit risk for trade receivables which are assessed 

collectively based on provision matrix:

Average loss rate Gross carrying amounts Loss allowance

2022 2021 2022 2021 2022 2021

RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000       

Current (not past due) 1.57% 2.80% 5,895 11,124 93 311

1–30 days past due 6.20% 2.80% 3,996 2,915 248 82

31–90 days past due 20.60% 7.69% 1,641 533 338 41

Over 90 days past due 57.00% 8.44% 12,464 6,859 7,103 579    

23,996 21,431 7,782 1,013    

The expected loss rate are estimated based on historical observed default rates over the expected life of the debtors and are 

adjusted for forward-looking information that is available without undue cost or effort. The grouping is regularly reviewed by 

management to ensure relevant information about specific debtors is updated.
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33.	 FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (Continued)

(b)	 Financial risk management objectives and policies (Continued)

Credit risk and impairment assessment (Continued)
Trade receivables (Continued)
The following table shows the movement of lifetime ECL for trade receivables under the simplified approach:

Lifetime ECL 
(not credit-

impaired) 
RM’000  

As at 1 January 2021 555
Impairment loss recognised 447
Exchange adjustments 11  

As at 31 December 2021 and 1 January 2022 1,013
Impairment loss recognised 6,690
Exchange adjustments 79  

As at 31 December 2022 7,782  

Concentration of credit risk
The Group has concentration of credit risk as 3% (2021: 5%) and 28% (2021: 11%) of the total trade receivables which were 
due from the Group’s largest customer and the five largest customers respectively.

Other receivables and deposits
The Group uses past due information to assess whether credit risk has increased significantly since initial recognition. Based on 
the historical default rate, repayment history and forecast of future condition on economy and debtors, the directors considered 
the ECL for other receivables and deposit is insignificant for the years ended 31 December 2022 and 2021.

The following table shows reconciliation of loss allowances that has been recognised for other receivables:

Stage 2 
Lifetime ECL 

(non-credit 
impaired) 

RM’000  

At 1 January 2022 –
Impairment loss recognised 506
Exchange adjustments 2  

As at 31 December 2022 508  

Cash and cash equivalent
The Group deposited bank balances with approved and reputable banks. Bankruptcy or insolvency of the banks may cause 
the Group’s right with respect to bank balances held to be delayed or limited. The directors monitor the credit rating of these 
banks on an ongoing basis, and consider that the Group’s exposure to credit risk as at 31 December 2022 and 2021 were 
minimal.
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33.	 FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (Continued)

(c)	 Fair value measurements of financial instruments

The Group’s financial instruments are measured at fair value for financial reporting purposes.

In addition, for financial reporting purposes, fair value measurements are categorised into Level 1, 2 or 3 based on the 

degree to which the inputs to the fair value measurements are observable and the significance of the inputs to the fair value 

measurement in its entirety, which are described as follows:

–	 Level 1 inputs are quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets for identical assets or liabilities that the entity can access 

at the measurement date;

–	 Level 2 inputs are inputs, other than quoted prices included within Level 1, that are observable for the asset or liability, 

either directly or indirectly; and

–	 Level 3 inputs are unobservable inputs for the asset or liability.

In estimating the fair value, the Group uses market-observable data to the extent it is available. Where Level 1 inputs are not 

available, the Group engages third party qualified valuers to perform the valuation. The Group works closely with the qualified 

external valuers to establish the appropriate valuation techniques and inputs to the model.

(i)	 Fair value of the Group’s financial assets that are measured at fair value on a recurring 
basis

Fair value hierarchy as at 31 December 2022

Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Total

RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000     

Financial assets at FVTPL

Listed equity investment 283 – – 283

Unlisted equity investment – – 3,619 3,619     

Fair value hierarchy as at 31 December 2021

Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Total

RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000     

Financial assets at FVTPL

9-month equity-linked structured investment – 1,000 – 1,000     
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33.	 FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (Continued)

(c)	 Fair value measurements of financial instruments (Continued)

(i)	 Fair value of the Group’s financial assets that are measured at fair value on a recurring 
basis (Continued)

Fair value as at 

31 December 

Fair value 

hierarchy

Valuation technique(s) 

and key input(s) Significant unobservable input

Financial assets 2022 2021

RM’000 RM’000      

9-month equity-linked 

structured investment

– 1,000 Level 2 Fair value and future cash flows 

are estimated based on the 

market share price of the 

embedded derivative of the 

underlying reference asset. 

The market share price of the 

underlying reference asset 

is observable from the stock 

market.

N/A

Listed equity investment 283 – Level 1 Quoted bid prices in an active 

market

N/A

Unlisted equity investment 3,619 – Level 3 Market approach – based on 

trading multiples derived from 

public traded companies 

that are similar to the subject 

company

Recent transaction price of the 

comparable public companies

Discount for lack of marketability, 

determined by a number of 

research studies including 

restricted stock studies by 

an independent valuer, of 

20.50%.
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33.	 FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (Continued)

(c)	 Fair value measurements of financial instruments (Continued)

(ii)	 Reconciliation of Level 3 fair value measurements

RM’000  

As at 1 January 2021 4,248

Total losses:

– in profit or loss (4,367)

Exchange alignment 119  

As at 31 December 2021 and 1 January 2022 –

Additions 4,227

Total losses:

– in profit or loss (605)

Exchange alignment (3)  

As at 31 December 2022 3,619  

There were no transfers between Level 1, Level 2 and Level 3 during the years ended 31 December 2022 and 2021.
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34.	 RECONCILIATION OF LIABILITIES ARISING FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES

The table below details changes in the Group’s liabilities arising from financing activities, including both cash and non-cash changes. 

Liabilities arising from financing activities are those for which cash flows were, or future cash flows will be, classified in the Group’s 

consolidated statement of cash flows as cash flows from financing activities.

Bank borrowings Lease liabilities Total

(note 25) (note 26)

RM’000 RM’000 RM’000    

As at 1 January 2021 11,151 2,699 13,850

Repayment of bank borrowings (1,367) – (1,367)

Interest paid on bank borrowings (671) – (671)

Repayment of lease liabilities – (1,538) (1,538)

Interest paid on lease liabilities – (40) (40)    

Total changes from financing cash flows 9,113 1,121 10,234    

Other changes:

Addition to lease liabilities – 530 530

Acquisition of subsidiaries 2,809 – 2,809

Interest on bank borrowings 671 – 671

Interest on lease liabilities – 153 153    

Total other changes 3,480 683 4,163    

As at 31 December 2021 and 1 January 2022 12,593 1,804 14,397

Raise of new loans 6,494 – 6,494

Repayment of bank borrowings (15,714) – (15,714)

Interest paid on bank borrowings (558) – (558)

Repayment of lease liabilities – (916) (916)

Interest paid on lease liabilities – (135) (135)    

Total changes from financing cash flows 2,815 753 3,568    

Other changes:

Addition to lease liabilities – 2,724 2,724

Interest on bank borrowings 558 – 558

Interest on lease liabilities – 135 135    

Total other changes 558 2,859 3,417    

As at 31 December 2022 3,373 3,612 6,985    
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35.	 RELATED PARTIES TRANSACTIONS

Save as disclosed elsewhere in the consolidated financial statements, the Group entered into the following material transactions with 
related parties:

Compensation of key management personnel

Compensation of key management personnel of the Group, including directors’ remuneration as disclosed in note 11(a), is as follows:

2022 2021
RM’000 RM’000   

Directors’ fees 810 931
Wages and salaries 3,443 527
Contributions to defined contribution plans 134 75   

4,387 1,533   

36.	 PARTICULARS OF PRINCIPAL SUBSIDIARIES

Particulars of the Company’s principal subsidiaries at 31 December 2022 and 2021 are as follows:

Name of subsidiary

Place of 
incorporation/
registration

Place of 
operation

Issued 
paid up/

registered 
capital

Proportion of ownership 
interest and voting power held 

by the Company Principal 
activitiesDirectly Indirectly

2022 2021 2022 2021
% % % %         

Worldgate International Investment Limited British Virgin 
Islands (“BVI”)

Hong Kong US$100 100 100 – – Investment holding

Pacific Express Limited BVI Hong Kong US$1,000 – – 100 100 Investment holding

Worldgate Express Services  
Sdn. Bhd.

Malaysia Malaysia RM5,000,000 – – 100 100 Freight forwarder 
and warehouse 
management service

My Forwarder International Sdn. Bhd. Malaysia Malaysia RM1,000,000 – – 100 100 Freight forwarder

Freight Transport Network Sdn. Bhd. Malaysia Malaysia RM1,000,000 – – 100 100 Freight forwarder

Worldgate Haulage Services  
Sdn. Bhd

Malaysia Malaysia RM5,000,000 – – 100 100 Provision of trucking 
and haulage services

Dominant Apex Limited Hong Kong Hong Kong HK$1 – – 100 100 Trading of used mobile 
phones and provision 
of logistic service

China Elegant Limited Hong Kong Hong Kong HK$12,181,864 – – 51 51 Investment holding

Viet Nam Initation Limited Vietnam Vietnam VND
29,427,184,474

– – 51 51 Manufacturing and sale  
of plastic products
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36.	 PARTICULARS OF PRINCIPAL SUBSIDIARIES (Continued)

All these companies were incorporated with limited liability.

None of the subsidiaries had debt securities during the year or outstanding at the end of the year.

The above table lists the subsidiaries of the Company which, in the opinion of the directors of the Company, principally affected the 

results or assets and liabilities of the Group. To give details of other subsidiaries would, in the opinion of the directors of the Company, 

result in particulars of excessive length.

The table below shows details of non-wholly owned subsidiaries of the Group that have material non-controlling interests:

Name of subsidiary

Place of 

incorporation

Place of 

operation

Proportion of 

ownership 

interest and voting 

rights held by 

non-controlling interest

Loss allocated to 

non-controlling interest

Accumulated 

non-controlling interest

2022 2021 2022 2021 2022 2021

% % RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000         

China Elegant Group Hong Kong/

Vietnam

Hong Kong/

Vietnam

49 49 (538) (248) 555 1,083

         

Summarised financial information in respect of the Group’s subsidiary that has material non-controlling interests is set out below. The 

summarised financial information below represents amounts before intragroup eliminations.
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36.	 PARTICULARS OF PRINCIPAL SUBSIDIARIES (Continued)

China Elegant Limited and its subsidiary

2022 2021

RM’000 RM’000   

Current assets 12,411 8,720   

Non-current assets 4,109 4,688   

Current liabilities (15,205) (11,088)   

Non-current liabilities (187) (110)   

Year ended 

31 December 

2022

For the 

period from 

28 January 

2021 to 

31 December 

2021

RM’000 RM’000   

Revenue 25,737 20,914   

Other income 10 155   

Expenses (26,844) (21,574)   

Loss for the year/period (1,097) (505)   
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37.	 STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION OF THE COMPANY AND RESERVES

2022 2021

RM’000 RM’000   

Non-current assets

Investment in subsidiaries 19,173 19,864   

Current assets

Prepayments, deposits and other receivables 1,560 588

Amounts due from subsidiaries 26,926 14,981

Cash and bank balances 20,219 27,293   

48,705 42,862   

Current liabilities

Accruals and other payables 640 718   

640 718   

Net current assets 48,065 42,144   

Net assets 67,238 62,008   

Capital and reserves

Share capital 33,712 33,712

Reserves 33,526 28,296   

Total equity 67,238 62,008   

The statement of financial position of the Company was approved and authorised for issue by the board of directors on 30 March 

2023.

Lai Kwok Hei Chan Kin Ho Philip

Director Director
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37.	 STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION OF THE COMPANY AND RESERVES (Continued)

Note:	 Movements in the Company’s reserves:

Share 

premium

Exchange 

reserve

Other 

reserve

Accumulated 

losses Total

(note 28(i)) (note 28(iii)) (note 28(iv))

RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000      

As at 1 January 2021 32,526 730 32,384 (35,558) 30,082

Loss for the year – – – (7,167) (7,167)

Other comprehensive income – 525 – – 525      

Total comprehensive income/(expense)  

for the year – 525 – (7,167) (6,642)      

Shares issued for acquisition of subsidiaries  

(note 30) 1,167 – – – 1,167

Placing of new shares 1,150 – – – 1,150

Right issues 2,539 – – – 2,539      

As at 31 December 2021 and  

1 January 2022 37,382 1,255 32,384 (42,725) 28,296

Loss for the year – – – (2,832) (2,832)

Other comprehensive income – 8,062 – – 8,062      

Total comprehensive income/(expense)  

for the year – 8,062 – (2,832) 5,230      

As at 31 December 2022 37,382 9,317 32,384 (45,557) 33,526      

Distribution reserves

As at 31 December 2022, the Company’s reserves available for distribution to shareholders amounted to approximately 

RM24,209,000 (2021: RM27,041,000). This includes the Company’s share premium approximately RM37,382,000 (2021: 

RM37,382,000) and other reserve of approximately RM32,384,000 (2021: RM32,384,000), less accumulated losses of approximately 

RM45,557,000 (2021: RM42,725,000) which are available for distribution.
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38.	 MAJOR NON-CASH TRANSACTIONS

During the year ended 31 December 2022, the Group entered into new lease agreements for the use of office premises and motor 

vehicles. Right-of-use assets and lease liabilities of approximately RM2,724,000 (2021: RM530,000) were recognised on the 

commencement of the leases.

The consideration for the acquisition of subsidiaries that occurred during the year ended 31 December 2021 respectively, were settled 

by the issue of shares of the Company. Further details are set out in note 27.

39.	 COMPARATIVE FIGURES

To conform with current year’s presentation, certain comparative figures for the line items on the consolidated statement of profit or 

loss and other comprehensive income have been reclassified. No further information is presented as there is no significant impact to 

the loss before taxation.
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A summary of the results, and of the assets and liabilities of the Group for the last five financial years, as extracted from the published 

audited consolidated financial statements of the Group is set out below.

RESULTS

For the year ended 31 December

2018 2019 2020 2021 2022

RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000      

Revenue 74,278 64,350 69,038 88,927 134,595

Cost of sales (62,060) (52,757) (60,257) (78,545) (121,332)      

Gross profit 12,218 11,593 8,781 10,382 13,263

Other income and net gains 820 663 974 1,642 1,553

Administrative and other expenses (15,407) (15,564) (10,432) (22,512) (26,838)

Share of results of an associate – – (421) (366) (702)

Loss on disposal of subsidiaries – (44) – – –

Finance costs (966) (979) (783) (904) (761)      

Loss before taxation (3,335) (4,331) (1,881) (11,758) (13,485)

Income tax (expense)/credit (563) (199) 280 (108) 396      

Loss for the year (3,898) (4,530) (1,601) (11,866) (13,089)      

Attributable to:

Owners of the Company (3,898) (4,530) (1,601) (11,618) (12,551)      

ASSETS AND LIABILITIES

As at 31 December

2018 2019 2020 2021 2022

RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000      

Total assets 69,147 63,046 62,763 97,997 82,276

Total liabilities (23,549) (22,104) (19,600) (31,144) (28,588)      

Total equity 45,598 40,942 43,163 66,853 53,688      


